

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED
SEP 25 2015
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 15-5238

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

LESTER RAY NICHOLS,
Petitioner,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

MELODY BRANNON
Federal Public Defender

DANIEL T. HANSMEIER
Appellate Chief
Counsel of Record
Office of the Federal Public Defender
500 State Avenue, Suite 201
Kansas City, Kansas 66101
Phone: (913) 551-6712
Email: daniel_hansmeier@fd.org

RECEIVED
SEP 29 2015
OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED ii
Cases..... ii
Statutes ii
Other..... ii

PETITIONER’S REPLY BRIEF 1

I. Review Is Necessary To Resolve An Entrenched Conflict On Whether A Sex Offender Who Moves To A Foreign Country Must Register In The Jurisdiction Of His Former Residence 1

 A. A “square conflict” exists.....2

 B. Until the conflict is resolved, SORNA’s goal of uniformity will go unfulfilled6

 C. The Government’s Defense Of The Decision Below Is Unpersuasive8

II. Review Is Necessary To Determine Whether Congress’s Delegation To The Attorney General To Determine Whether SORNA Applies to Pre-Enactment Sex Offenders Violates The Non-Delegation Doctrine 12

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

	PAGE
Cases	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2151 (2013)	12
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 2014 WL 655382 (M.D. Tenn. Feb. 20, 2014).....	3
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010)	11
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2551 (2015).....	12
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , No. 14-8358.....	5
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 132 S.Ct. 975 (2012).....	12
<i>United States v. Branch</i> , No. 4:15-cr-00025-AWA, Doc. 41 (E.D. Va. June 23, 2015)	3, 6
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 2015 WL 1308512 (D. Kan. March 28, 2013).....	4
<i>United States v. Lockhart</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2350 (May 26, 2015)	6
<i>United States v. Lunsford</i> , 725 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2013).....	passim
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 664 F.3d 798 (10th Cir. 2011).....	passim
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 16911(13)	8, 9
42 U.S.C. § 16913	11
42 U.S.C. § 16913(a)	8, 9
42 U.S.C. § 16913(c).....	8, 10
42 U.S.C. § 16928	10
Other Authorities	
<i>The National Guidelines for Sex Offender Registration and Notification</i> , 3 Fed. Reg. 38030-1 (July 2, 2008).....	10
